
REVIEW ON CURRENT AVAILABLE CONTROL
MANAGEMENTS OF RICE BLAST DISEASE IN

MALAYSIA AND SEVERAL COUNTRIES

NOR FARAH HANA BINTI MUSLIM

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hans.)
PLANTATION TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT

FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND
AGROTECHNOLOGY

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY2016



DECLARATION

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of
Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and
Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher
education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been
made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi
MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that,
any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a
written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature : ~ ..

Name: ~~.~ ..~.~~~ ~~.~ ~.~.~~~~ .

Date: ...\.~!.~1!.?::?!~ .....

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in
terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology,
Universiti Teknologi MARA.

-
Signature~..... ... .

DR. ZAITON SAPAK
Name of Supervisor: P.en.ayarAII .

F1ikulti Perladangln din Agroteknologl
. . lJniversiti Teknologi MARAIUITMI

POSItIon: .

Date: t.o/..?t.(~.4 .



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and above all, I praise God, the almighty for providing me this opportunity and granting
me the capability to proceed successfully. This thesis appears in its current fonn due to the
assistance and guidance of several people. I would therefore like to offer my sincere thanks to
all of them.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Zaiton Sapak for
the continuous support of my degree study and research, for her patience, motivation,
enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time of review and
writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better supervisor and mentor for my
degree study.

I am thankful to my colleagues for the ending support and love given to me. I also would like
to give my gratitude to my lovely housemates, Fakriyah, Haslinda, Ummi Kalsom,
Normaliyana and Atiqah, for the time with laughter, mutual encouragement, and love I had at
Jasin, also for their care and love. Love all of you and thank you for helping me during this
crucial time.

Finally, I take this opportunity to express the profound gratitude from my deep heart to my
beloved parents Muslim Daud and Che Ruzitar Che Kar, grandparents, and my siblings for
their love and continuous support - both spiritually and materially. I want to express my
gratitude and deepest appreciation to my fiance dear Fahmi Arsyad without your supports and
encouragements, I could not have finished this work, it was you who kept the fundamental of
our relationship, and I understand it was difficult for you, therefore, I can just say thanks for
everything and may Allah give you all the best in return.

NOR FARAH HANA BINTI MUSLIM



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER
1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background
1.2 Diseases of rice

1.2.1 Rice yellow mottle disease (RYMV)
1.2.2 False Smut
1.2.3 Sheath blight
1.2 A Red stripe

1.3 Blast disease of rice
1.3.1 Current status of blast disease
1.3.2 Importance of disease
1.3.3 Causal pathogen
1.3.4 Symptoms

1.3.4.1 Leaf blast
1.3.4.2 Node blast
1.3.4.3 Neck blast
1.3.4.4 Collar blast

1.3.5 Infection process
1.3.6 Disease cycle in field
1.3.7 Environmental influence
1.3.8 Blast disease management

1.3.8.1 Cultural control
1.3.8.2 Mechanical control
1.3.8.3 Chemical control
1.3.8.4 Biological control

iii
iv
v
vi

vii
viii
ix

1
3
3
4
4
5
5
6
6
8
8
9
9
10
10
12
13
]4
15
16
17
18
18

2 CULTURAL AND MECHANICAL CONTROL
2.1 Cultural control

2.1.1 Multi lines or mixtures of variety
2.1.2 Resistant varieties
2.1.3 Spacing technique
2.104 Time of planting technique

20
20
23
27
28



ABSTRACT

REVIEW ON CURRENT CONTROL MANAGEMENTS OF RICE BLAST DISEASE
IN MALAYSIA AND SEVERAL COUNTRIES

Rice blast disease caused by Magnapothe oryzae is the most devastating disease attacked in
rice (Oryza saLiva L.) cultivation. Blast disease can cause approximately 60% - 100% ofyieJd
losses which can feed around 60 million of people. According to various projections, world
need to produce 30% more rice by 2030. To meet this challenge, various management
strategies should be enhanced and implemented. This review paper aims to discuss on CllITent
control managements of rice blast disease in Malaysia and other countries such as China,
India, Japan and other countries. The scopes of this review are to identify the current
management that was being applied in other countries and to review the potential control
method that can be implemented in Malaysia. There are several cultural practices that have
been implemented by various countries such as resistant variety, mixtures of variety or multi
lines, water management, and nutrient management. Most of the countries are focusing on
using resistant variety to control rice blast disease. Among the countries, China used most of
resistant variety to control rice blast and one of them is Xiangzi 3150 and has been used as
donor gene for 20 years. Malaysia also used the resistant variety such as MR 219 to manage
rice blast. Control method of using mechanical approach is most unpopular method, perhaps
in the future, our country should concern more about this approach which is has been proved
in Japan by using fan-forced wind. The method is claimed to be effective in combating rice
blast disease. For chemical control, most of the countries used Carbcndazim and followed by
Isoprothiolane and Tricylazole through a seed treatment and foliar sprays. Among these
controls, chemical is the most commonly used by farmers due to its effectiveness and fast
control rice blast disease. However, due to drawback of using the chemical which is high
contain of toxicity cause environmental issue. Therefore, utilization of antagonistic bacteria as
biological agents becomes researcher's interest to study the efficacy of biological agents to
control rice blast disease. In addition, an advanced method for early detection of the disease
such as serological method, molecular method, biomarker-based disease detection and plant
properties also can be used in preventing the blast infection.


	REVIEW ON CURRENT AVAILABLE CONTROL MANAGEMENTS OF RICE BLAST DISEASE IN MALAYSIA AND SEVERAL COUNTRIES
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background
	1.2 Diseases of Rice
	1.3 The Blast Disease of Rice
	1.3.1 Current Status of Blast Disease
	1.3.2 Importance of the disease
	1.3.3 Causal Pathogen
	1.3.4 Symptoms
	1.3.4.1 Leaf blast
	1.3.4.2 Node Blast
	1.3.4.3 NeckBlast
	1.3.4.4 Collar Rot

	1.3.5 Infection Process
	1.3.6 Disease Cycle in Field
	1.3.7 Environmental Influences
	1.3.8 Blast Disease Management
	1.3.8.1 Cultural control
	1.3.8.2 Mechanical Control
	1.3.8.3 Chemical control
	1.3.8.4 Biological control



	CHAPTER TWO CULTURAL CONTROL AND MECHANIZATION CONTROL
	2.1 Cultural Control
	2.1.1. Multilines or Mixtures of varieties
	2.1.2 Resistant Varieties
	2.1.3 Spacing
	2.1.4 Time of planting
	2.1.5 Nutrient management
	2.1.6 Water management

	2.2 Mechanical Control

	CHAPTER THREE CHEMICAL CONTROL AND BIOLOGICAL CONTROL
	3.1 Chemical Control
	3.1.1 Introduction
	3.1.2 Chemical fungicide effect to the environment and human health

	3.2 BIOLOGICAL CONTROL
	3.2.1 Introduction
	3.2.2 Limitation and challenge for the success of biological approach


	CHAPTER FOUR
	4.1 Conclusion
	4.2 Future Direction

	CITED REFERENCES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



