## REVIEW ON CURRENT AVAILABLE CONTROL MANAGEMENTS OF RICE BLAST DISEASE IN MALAYSIA AND SEVERAL COUNTRIES

#### NOR FARAH HANA BINTI MUSLIM

# BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) PLANTATION TECHNOLOGY AND MANAGEMENT FACULTY OF PLANTATION AND AGROTECHNOLOGY UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

**JULY 2016** 

#### **DECLARATION**

This Final Year Project is a partial fulfilment of the requirements for a degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

It is entirely my own work and has not been submitted to any other University or higher education institution, or for any other academic award in this University. Where use has been made of the work of other people it has been fully acknowledged and fully referenced.

I hereby assign all and every rights in the copyright to this Work to the Universiti Teknologi MARA ("UiTM"), which henceforth shall be the owner of copyright in this Work and that, any reproduction or use in any form or by any means whatsoever is prohibited without a written consent of UiTM.

Candidate's signature :	Date: 18/07/2010
Name: NOR FARAH HANA MUSLIM	

I hereby declare that I have checked this project and in my opinion, this project is adequate in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Plantation Technology and Management, Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology, Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Supervisor:

DR. ZAITON SAPAK

Name of Supervisor:

Penayarah

Fakulti Perladangan dan Agroteknologi
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UITM)

Date:

18/7/2016

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and above all, I praise God, the almighty for providing me this opportunity and granting me the capability to proceed successfully. This thesis appears in its current form due to the assistance and guidance of several people. I would therefore like to offer my sincere thanks to all of them.

Foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my supervisor Dr. Zaiton Sapak for the continuous support of my degree study and research, for her patience, motivation, enthusiasm, and immense knowledge. Her guidance helped me in all the time of review and writing of this thesis. I could not have imagined having a better supervisor and mentor for my degree study.

I am thankful to my colleagues for the ending support and love given to me. I also would like to give my gratitude to my lovely housemates, Fakriyah, Haslinda, Ummi Kalsom, Normaliyana and Atiqah, for the time with laughter, mutual encouragement, and love I had at Jasin, also for their care and love. Love all of you and thank you for helping me during this crucial time.

Finally, I take this opportunity to express the profound gratitude from my deep heart to my beloved parents Muslim Daud and Che Ruzitar Che Kar, grandparents, and my siblings for their love and continuous support – both spiritually and materially. I want to express my gratitude and deepest appreciation to my fiancé dear Fahmi Arsyad without your supports and encouragements, I could not have finished this work, it was you who kept the fundamental of our relationship, and I understand it was difficult for you, therefore, I can just say thanks for everything and may Allah give you all the best in return.

NOR FARAH HANA BINTI MUSLIM

#### TABLE OF CONTENT

				<u>Page</u>
ACK	NOWI	LEDGEM	TENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS				iv
		GURES		v
LIST OF TABLES				vi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS			vii	
ABS	TRAC	Γ		viii
ABS	TRAK			ix
CHA	PTER			
1		RODUCT	TION	
	1.1	Backgr		1
	1.2		es of rice	3
		1.2.1		3
		1.2.2		4
		1.2.3	Sheath blight	4
		1.2.4	Red stripe	5
	1.3	Blast di	sease of rice	5
		1.3.1	Current status of blast disease	6
		1.3.2	Importance of disease	6
		1.3.3	Causal pathogen	8
		1.3.4	Symptoms	8
			1.3.4.1 Leaf blast	9
			1.3.4.2 Node blast	9
			1.3.4.3 Neck blast	10
			1.3.4.4 Collar blast	10
		1.3.5	Infection process	12
		1.3.6	Disease cycle in field	13
		1.3.7	Environmental influence	14
		1.3.8	Blast disease management	15
			1.3.8.1 Cultural control	16
			1.3.8.2 Mechanical control	17
			1.3.8.3 Chemical control	18
			1.3.8.4 Biological control	18
2	CUL	TURAL	AND MECHANICAL CONTROL	
	2.1	Cultural	control	20
		2.1.1	Multi lines or mixtures of variety	20
		2.1.2	Resistant varieties	23
		2.1.3	Spacing technique	27
		2.1.4	Time of planting technique	28

#### ABSTRACT

### REVIEW ON CURRENT CONTROL MANAGEMENTS OF RICE BLAST DISEASE IN MALAYSIA AND SEVERAL COUNTRIES

Rice blast disease caused by Magnapothe oryzae is the most devastating disease attacked in rice (Oryza sativa L.) cultivation. Blast disease can cause approximately 60% - 100% of yield losses which can feed around 60 million of people. According to various projections, world need to produce 30% more rice by 2030. To meet this challenge, various management strategies should be enhanced and implemented. This review paper aims to discuss on current control managements of rice blast disease in Malaysia and other countries such as China, India, Japan and other countries. The scopes of this review are to identify the current management that was being applied in other countries and to review the potential control method that can be implemented in Malaysia. There are several cultural practices that have been implemented by various countries such as resistant variety, mixtures of variety or multi lines, water management, and nutrient management. Most of the countries are focusing on using resistant variety to control rice blast disease. Among the countries, China used most of resistant variety to control rice blast and one of them is Xiangzi 3150 and has been used as donor gene for 20 years. Malaysia also used the resistant variety such as MR 219 to manage rice blast. Control method of using mechanical approach is most unpopular method, perhaps in the future, our country should concern more about this approach which is has been proved in Japan by using fan-forced wind. The method is claimed to be effective in combating rice blast disease. For chemical control, most of the countries used Carbendazim and followed by Isoprothiolane and Tricylazole through a seed treatment and foliar sprays. Among these controls, chemical is the most commonly used by farmers due to its effectiveness and fast control rice blast disease. However, due to drawback of using the chemical which is high contain of toxicity cause environmental issue. Therefore, utilization of antagonistic bacteria as biological agents becomes researcher's interest to study the efficacy of biological agents to control rice blast disease. In addition, an advanced method for early detection of the disease such as serological method, molecular method, biomarker-based disease detection and plant properties also can be used in preventing the blast infection.